

NEWTOWN PERMANENT MEMORIAL COMMISSION

Charge to the Permanent Memorial Commission

Approved by the Newtown Board of Selectmen

The Board of Selectmen shall appoint a commission of twelve (12) residents to lead the community through the process of determining the nature, location, and funding of a permanent memorial(s) to honor the memory of those lost in the Sandy Hook School shooting on December 14, 2012 in order to make a recommendation to the Board of Selectmen and provide interim requests for information as required.

It is expected that the Permanent Memorial Commission shall:

- Solicit ideas to be submitted for consideration and review offers and suggestions received from many interested persons and organizations including those which have been archived by the Cultural Arts Commission and other town departments;
- Directly solicit input and meaningfully engage with: families of victims and survivors, Sandy Hook School faculty and staff, and Sandy Hook School parents;
- Conduct public meetings with the Cultural Arts Commission, Library Board of Trustees, and other organizations as appropriate to solicit input;
- Conduct public hearings for community input;
- Work with Town Departments in determining available/appropriate locations;
- Conduct all of its review and decision-making consistent with public processes.
- Recommend to the Board of Selectmen, Commission findings related to the nature, location, and funding of a memorial(s).
- Conduct inquiries as the Commission deems necessary.